The net proceeds to the Company from the Subscription are approximately HK$686.49
million. The Group is principally engaged in the research, development, manufacture and
sale of wireless telecommunications network system equipment and the provision of related
engineering services. In anticipation of the promising market of 5G technology development
and application, the Company intends to apply the net proceeds to be received by it for 5G
technologies R&D and production capacity expansion. Specifically, the Company plans to
invest in: 1) R&D of 5G small cells and OpenRAN, 5G antenna development and filter, and
development of 5G+ vertical applications; 2) expansion of production capacity, focusing on
the production of 5G small cells and antenna products.

– 3 –

EFFECT ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The shareholding structure of the Company immediately before and immediately after the
Top-up Placing and the Subscription is as follows:

Shareholder

Immediately before
completion of

the Top-up Placing and
the Subscription

Immediately after
completion of

the Top-up Placing
(but before

the Subscription)

Immediately after
completion of

the Top-up Placing and
the Subscription3

No. of Shares % No. of Shares % No. of Shares %

Vendors1 983,204,878 39.22 701,204,878 27.97 931,204,878 34.03
Placees – – 282,000,000 11.25 282,000,000 10.30
Other Directors (excluding

Mr. Fok and Mr. Zhang)2 14,192,133 0.57 14,192,133 0.57 14,192,133 0.52
Other public Shareholders4 1,509,260,407 60.21 1,509,260,407 60.21 1,509,420,407 55.15

Total 2,506,657,418 100 2,506,657,418 100 2,736,817,418 100

Notes:

1. Immediately after completion of the Top-up Placing and the Subscription, Prime Choice and Wise Logic,

held 678,115,129 and 228,225,410 Shares, representing approximately 24.78% and 8.34% of the issued

share capital of the Company respectively. Prime Choice is a company incorporated in the British Virgin

Islands, and is wholly-owned by Mr. Fok, an executive Director. Wise Logic is a company incorporated

in the British Virgin Islands, and is wholly-owned by Mr. Zhang, an executive Director. Mr. Fok directly

held 24,864,339 Shares, representing approximately 0.91% of the issued share capital of the Company.